LISTED ON: 18.01.2016 (SUPP) BEFORE COURT NO.:

TEEM NO

ITEM NO.:

<u>SECTION – IX</u> IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPEALATTE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for permission to file SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)...CC NO.913 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA SHRAMIK UNION -VERSUS-

...PETITIONER

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 13/01/2016 stating therein that order dated 20.08.2014 and notifications dated 29.11.1985, 27.03.1985, 07.09.1990, 01.11.1990, 31.12.1990, 26.03.1991 & 27.03.1991 mentioned in the list of dates and impugned order of High Court are not relevant for the proper disposal of this matter (Letter of the Advocate is placed at Page No. 218 in the SLP Paper books).

It is further submitted that the instant matter is tagged with SLP (C)....CC NO. 136 of 2016 as both are arising of same judgment.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 16th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate

Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

VT