SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19218/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-11-2015 in PIL No. 84/2014 passed by the High Court Of Bombay At Nagpur)

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA WORKERS UNION REGD. NO. 8219 THROUGH ITS ORGANIZING SECRETARY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY

Respondent(s)

(FOR [PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES] ON IA 2/2016 FOR ON IA 3/2016 FOR ON IA 4/2016 FOR ON IA 5/2016 FOR ON IA 6/2016 FOR ON IA 7/2016)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19219/2016 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 19220/2016 (IX)

Date: 31-07-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.K. Raizada, Sr. Adv.

In SLP 19218/2016 Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajesh Mohan Sinha, Adv.

In SLP 19219/2016 Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. prateek Mohan Sinha, Adv.

for Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kameshwar Singh, Adv.

In SLP 19220/2016 Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.

for Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG

Mr. Prateek Jalan, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, AOR

Mr. Y. Prabhakara Rao, AOR

Dr. Sumant Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kailash Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR

Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

1. We do not see any merit in these special leave petitions, which are hereby dismissed. We make it clear that this order shall not prevent the petitioners - Food Corporation of India Workers Union/Food Corporation of India Shramik Union/FCI Handling Workers Union, to challenge any order, passed in furtherance of the directions issued in the impugned order (dated 20.11.2015), in appropriate proceedings before an appropriate Court.

2. In case, such a challenge is raised by the petitioner(s), in continuation of the liberty granted to the petitioner(s), the claim raised by the petitioner(s) shall be considered in accordance with law, uninfluenced by any observations made by the High Court in the impugned order (dated 20.11.2015).

(PARVEEN KUMAR)
AR CUM PS

(RENUKA SADANA)
ASST.REGISTRAR

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 1382/2016

FCI HANDLING WORKERS UNION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

Date: 31-07-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG

Mr. Prateek Jalan, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

The instant transfer petition has been rendered infructuous, in view of the disposal of the Special Leave Petition(C) No.19218/2016 and connected petitions by this Court on 31.07.2017. The same is accordingly disposed of, as having been rendered infructuous.

(PARVEEN KUMAR) AR CUM PS (RENUKA SADANA) ASST.REGISTRAR